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Form 10-300 U N I T E D S T A T E S D E P A R T M E N T OF T H E I N T E R I O R 
(Rev . 6-72) N A T I O N A L P A R K S E R V I C E 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
INVENTORY - NOMINATION FORM 

(Type all entries - complete applicable sections) 

Ohio 
C O U N T Y : 

Franklin 
FOR NPS USE O N L Y 

E N T R Y D A T E 

|1. NAME 
C OMMON: 

Sullivant, Lucas, Building 
A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : 

'df MAR 6 ly/j ^ 
A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : 

'df MAR 6 ly/j ^ 
j2, LOCATION 

STREET ANDNUMBER: 

714 West Gay Street 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

Coltimbus 

Ohio TUT 

C O N G R E S S I O N A L 

Chalmers P. 

Franklin 
i - CLASSIFICATION 

m 

CATEGORY 

(Check One) 

• D i s t r i c t JC] B u i l d i n g 

• Si te • S t ruc tu re 

• O b j e c t 

OWNERSHIP 

• P u b l i c 

PC] P r i va te 

Q Both 

P u b l i c A c q u i s i t i o n : 

I I In Process 

[ I B e i n g Cons ide red 

S T A T U S 

W Occup ied 

I I U noccup ied 

I I P r e s e r v a t i o n wo rk 

i n p r o g r e s s 

A C C E S S I B L E 

T O T H E P U B L I C 

Y e s : 

^ R e s t r i c t e d 

[ I U n r e s t r i c t e d 

• No 

PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate) 

I I A g r i c u l t u r a l 

I 1 .Commerc ia l 

I I E d u c a t i o n a l 

I 1 En te r ta inmen t 

I I Government 

1 I I n d u s t r i a l 

• M i l i t a r y 

r~l Museum 

• Park 

|X| P r i v a t e Res idence 

t I R e l i g i o u s 

I I S c i e n t i f i c 

I I Tronsportation 

• Other (Specify) 

I I Comments 

OWNER OF PROPERTY 
6 w N E R ' s N A M E : 

tS. tOCATioTToF L6GALDESCRIPTION 

0. K . , J r . and Iras K. Shurtz 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

71^ West Gay Street 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

,-..?r .•'.V;' Columbus Ohio 039 

C O U R T H O U S E , R E G I S T R Y O F D E E D S , E T C : 

Franklin County Courthouse 
S T R E E T AND NUMBER: 

380 South High Street 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

Coltunbus Ohio 039 
E S R I ^ N T A T T O N fN EXISTING SURVEYS 

T I T L E O F S U R V E Y : 

D A T E O F S U R V E Y : • Fede ra l • State • Coun ty • L o c a l 

D E P O S I T O R Y FOR S U R V E Y RECORDS: 

S T R E E T AND NUMBER: 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

O 
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| 7 . D E S C R I P T I O N 

C O N D I T I O N 
• E x c e l l e n t • Good |39 Fo 

( C h e c k One) 

I I De te r i o ro ted • Ru ins I I Unexposed 

(Check One) 

B A l t e r e d • Una l t e red 

( C h e c k One) 

Q Moved 5 5 O r i g i n a l Si te 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( I f k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

:::̂ _This small, unimposing building was built of brick circa 
(1822.^ I t rests on a stone foundation which measures approximately 
sixteen by nine feet. Standing only one and one^half stories 
t a l l , the building i s three bays by one bay. 

In terms of the exterior, vast modifications have been 
done to the structure. The entire north wing which was of 
frame construction has been added sometime during the twentieth 
century. The stone foundation has been stuccoed over and the 
brick has been painted. The roofing material i s of recent 
origin, and the chimney on the north side of the building i s 
not original. I t appears that the front door frame has been 
narrowed, and the original door removed. So-called modern 
conveniences in the form of electricity and plumbing have also 
been added. 

No doubt the original part of the building was attractive 
when i t was f i r s t constructed. Since i t s intended use was that 
of an office, there were originally only one room in the building. 
Since then i t has been extensively partitioned. 

Unfortunately, the present owner does not seem to be 
at a l l interested in the historic nature of the building. 
Gross neglect might sum up his treatment of this significant 
building. In addition, the neighborhood in which this building 
stands i s also in a state of decay. Industrial developments, 
car dealerships, and classic urban decay are a l l a mark of 
this area. But the Lucas Sullivant Building i s important 
enough to warrant greater attention. 

m 
m 

n 
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SIGNIFICANCE 

PERIOD (Check One or More as Appropriate) 

l~1 P r e - C o l u m b i o n j • 16th Century 

• 15th Centu ry • 17th Century 

• 18th Centu ry 

gC] 19th Century 

• 20 th Century 

S P E C I F I C DATE(S) (If Applicable and Known) built circa 1022 
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CC/tecIt One or More as Appropriate) 

Abor i g i na l 

I 1 P r e h i s t o r i c 

• H i s t o r i c 

I I A g r i c u l t u r e 

1 1 A r c h i t e c t u r e 

• A r t 

PCj Commerce 

I I C o m m u n i c a t i o n s 

I I C o n s e r v a t i o n 

I \ Educa t i on 

I I Eng inee r i ng 

I I I ndus t r y 

I I I n ven t i on 

\ I L a n d s c a p e 

A r c h i t e c t u r e 

I I L i t e r a t u r e 

• M i l i t a r y 

• Mus i c 

• P o l i t i c a l 

• Rel ig ion/Phi . 

l osophy 

I I Sc ience 

I 1 Scu lp tu re 

I I Socio l /Humon-

i t a r i o n 

• Thea te r 

I I T ranspo r t a t i on 

1 1 Urbon Planning 

• Other (Specify) 

S T A T E M E N T O F S I G N I F I C A N C E 
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Lucas Sullivant was bom in_I765 in Mecklenburgh County, 
Virginia. During the 1790s Sullivant travelled to the 
wilderness of Kentucky hoping to form a settlement there. 
Unfortunately, the Indians proved to be to hostile, and 
Sullivant headed north for the Scioto Country in Ohio. 
In the Fall of 1797, Sullivant found a tract of land on 
the west side of the Scioto River in Central Ohio. Soon 
Sullivant and the party that had followed him had platted 
a town and had named i t Franklinton. Sullivant felt that 
eventually this area would become very significant to a l l 
Ohioans. 

But floods and disease prevented the area's immediate 
growth. In fact, Sullivant had to give away some of his 
lots (on Gift Street) in order to attract the f i r s t band , 
of settlers. Word spread and soon Franklinton was bustling. : 
A toll bridge was constructed over the Scioto, a j a i l , a > 
courthouse and other buildings were built in order to '' 
provide needed municipal services. Also Sullivant built 
this small building to house his office for land sales. 

By about 1822 when this building was constructed, 
Franklinton had become the county seat for Franklin County. 
Like in Sullivant*s dream, Franklinton had indeed become 
important. But unfortunately i t would not last. By the 
l860s, Columbus had become the county seat, the state 
capital, and had annexed Franklinton. Franklinton, i t s 
identity eradicated, entered into a period of urban decline. 

Today l i t t l e remains of this bustling, small town. 
Only a few buildings amongst the industrial and commercial 
buildings of today mark the location of the original Franklinton. 
The Lucas Sullivant Building, constructed to house his, 
real estate offices, remains as the only building asis ' 
with Sullivant s t i l l standing in the Franklinton A 
i t deserves the recognition of being placed on tjt. 
Register of Historic Places. 







Ohio Historical Center 1-71 & 17th Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43211 (614) 466-1500 

July 7, 1982 

Ms. Carol Shull 
Acting Keeper 
National Register o£ 

Historic Places 
National Park Service 
440 G Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Dear Carol: 

Enclosed is a proposal by the City of Columbias to relocate the Lucas Sullivant 
Building, Colmbus, Franklin County, listed on the National Register o£ Historic 
Places in 1973. 

We feel the document makes a good case for the relocation. The new site is at 
the rear of the lot of the Harrison Headquarters, a property listed on the National 
Register in 1972, We feel the City is taking a l l the appropriate steps to avoid 
any adverse impacts on both properties. In addition, the relocation and new site 
have been approved by the Ohio Historic Site Preservation Advisory Board with 
the understanding that the historic archaeological resources would be taken into 
account in the project implementation. We are therefore requesting your concur­
rence in the proposed relocation so that the Sullivant Office may remain on the 
National Register. 

Please let me know i f you have any questions. 

Sincerely, /O 

' 

W, Ray Luce 
y-. State Historic Preservation Officer 

m/DS:vb 

Enclosure 

X.c: Susie Harpham 







»4ATI0NAL R E G I S T E R O F H I S T O R I C P L A C E S 

«nn*t f StatM 
Mational Parte 

EVALUATION / RETURN SHEET 

f 
I 
? S u l l i v a n t , Lucas, Building 

Franklin County 
OHIO 

resubmission 
nomination by person or local government 
owner objection 
appeal 

Substantive Review: ____ sample request 

Working No. V/ZS/a-Jl^J^ 
Fed. Reg. Dat-e: / , 
Date Due: 
Action: ACC^EPT ~ 

RETURN. 
R E J E C T . 

Federal Agency: 

appeal NR decision 

Reviewer's comments: 

kOAoJU. 0 / ^ . / Date O r , C ^ l J = f i ^ Z I 
O t ^ e ^ t u i y i ^ / T L u i U ^ continuation sheet 

•Nomination returned for: technicaMcor'^^Tion^ cited below rv§ cited I 
.substantive reasons discussed below 

1. Name 

2. Locat ion 

3. C lass i f ica t ion 
Catoaory • ta tu* 

Accmsibtc 

4. Owner of Property 

5. Locat ion of Lega l Descript ion 

6. Representat ion in Exist ing Surveys 

has tMs property been determined eligible? yea no 

7. Descr ipt ion 

- •xc*ll«n1 
- good 
. Mr 

. dMcrloratM) 

. rulna 

. unaxposad 

- unaltarad 
. altarad 

Chack ana 
originat tita 
movad data . 

summary paragraph 
completeness 
clarity 
alterations/integrity 
dates 
boundary selection 



3 . S l g r j i f f o s n c s 

Araaa of Signif lcanca—Chack and }uattfy balow 

Spaeifie d a t a i 3ui idar Archi tact 

Statamant of Signi f lcanca (In ona paragraph) 

summary paragraph 
comp le teness 
c la r i t y 
app l i cab le c r i t e r i a 
j u s t i f i c a t i o n of areas 

checked 
relat ing signif icance to 

the resource 
context 
re la t ionsh ip of i n teg r i t y 

to s ign i f icance 
j u s t i f i c a t i o n of except ion 
other 

9. twiajor Sibt iographicai Reierences 

10. Geographical Data 
Acraaga of nomlnatad proparty . 

Ouadrangia nama 

UMT Rafarartcas 

Varbal boundary daacr ip t ion and l i ia l l f i ca t ion 

11. Form Prepared By 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification 
TlM avaluatad signiflcanca of ttiis propany within tha stata la: 

national stata local • 

Stata HIttorIc Praaarvallon Officar signatura 

13. Other 

Maps 
Photographs 
Other 

Ques t ions concern ing t h i s nominat ion may be d i rec ted to 

Signed Date Phone: 2 0 2 272 - 3 5 0 4 

C o m m e n t s fo r any i t em may be c o n t i n u e d on an a t t ached sheet 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map) 

Ohio 

Franklin 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

C O M M O N : Sullivant, Lucas, Building 
A N O / O R H I S T O R I C : 

a . , L O C A T I O N 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

714 West Gay Street 
C1-' V OR TOWN: 

Columbus 

tu 

Ohio 
COUNTY: 

Franklin 
3. MAP REFERENCE 

SOURC E: 

USGS 7i* Series, Southwest Columbus Quadrangle 
Tl—24,UUU 

4 , R E Q U t R E M E N T S 

T O B E I N C I - U D E D O N A L I- M A P S 

1. Property broundories where requi red. 

2. Nor th arrow. 

3. Lo t l t ude and longi tude re ference. 

I N T : 1 5 8 - 7 2 









ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE OHIO 

Date Entered 
iSAR 2 0 1973 

Name 

Trmkliaton Poat Off ice 

Hajtron J'ublio LibrRry 

Iteney K»thodist Cliurch and 
r^jxsy Bchopl D i s t r i c t 

Founder© IkXlt HeidcXboi-g CO11G£;O 

E, 2n5 Ct. Diistrict (Abraliaa 
Kivliiin-Coates Kintie^ Houae & 
Joba Al lc i i ilouoo) 

ClevelaTidl Arcad« '. 

^ / su l l ivan t (Lucaa) Builcliiig 

Location 

Aehtabula Couaty 

Franiain Cknaaly 

Marron 
SruDUiil Couaty 

Vic in i ty of C^arkm'ilio 
Clintoa County . 

R3.ij3esvill0 

t i f f i n • .' 
teneca Comty • v > 

Xenia 

Grc-cno Co-aaty 

Clevolaad 

Colvuiibua 
Frojxkiin Cmmty 

Hon. William B. , '^<^. Notified 
lli i t i , I.obert Taf t , J r . 
Hon* Jcliii W» iitmiton 
Eon* Clialn-.̂ re P. Wylio 
iic-zi. V,ilii; ':n H. iL,;:rcItn 
Koii, t c lLer t I * . 
lion, Clrsreaco J« Browa.| J r . 

Director, Kortheaet Ee^jion , 

I ' r . i:anic.l K. Portnr» Director 
TIL'S CAiic- n ie io r ica l ^.ocloty 
Coliffiibus, Ohio 

PHR NRowland;Imp 3-29-73 



F r a n k l i n t o n Area Commission 

18 3 Hawkes Avenue 

Columbus, Ohio 4 3223 

December 2, 1981 

Mr. Ray Luce 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e r 
Ohio H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e 
Ohio H i s t o r i c a l Center 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 

CHAIRPERSON 

John SpA^neJULi 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

' Kaxm Jone-i 

SECRETARY 

FAanaiU) Hitchzlt 

RE: LUCAS SULLIVANT LAND OFFICE 

Dear Mr. Luce: 

The F r a n k l i n 
proposed r e l 
Area Commiss 
and organize 
one of t h i s 

The F r a n k l i n 
t o help prov 
assistance, 
Harrison Hou 
a keystone o 

ton Area Commission i s extremely i n t e r e s t e d i n the 
ocation of the Lucas S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e . The F r a n k l i n t o n 
ion has i n d i c a t e d i t s deep commitment t o help l o c a t e 
the resources t h a t can f a c l l i t a t e the r e l o c a t i o n of 

neighborhoods' most h i s t o r i c s t r u c t u r e s . 

ton Area Commission has worked d i l i g e n t l y over the years 
ide the needed community enthusiasm, and f i n a n c i a l 
through a l l o c a t i o n of CD d o l l a r s , t o help make the 
se complex, the proposed new s i t e f o r the Land O f f i c e , 
f p r e s e r v a t i o n w i t h i n the Franklinton.neighborhood. 

Moreover, the successful and t i m e l y r e l o c a t i o n of the h i s t o r i c 
Lucas S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e i s yet another in v a l u a b l e piece of 
the s t a b a l i z a t i o n / r e v i t a l i z a t i o n puzzle t h a t the Area Commission 
has been t r y i n g t o assemble along the West Broad Street c o r r i d o r . 

I t i s my hope as the Chairperson of the F r a n k l i n t o n Area Commission, 
as w e l l as someone, who i s personal l y committed t o pre s e r v a t i o n 
e f f o r t s i n our Columbus neighborhoods, t h a t t h i s p r o j e c t can be 
accomplished i n a reasonable time frame, and w i t h the combined 
e f f o r t of a l l sectors of our neighborhood. 

I hope you w i l l keep me informed of the prognosis f o r success on 
t h i s p r o j e c t , and encourage you t o contact me i f you need any 
a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n or community support. 

Rpapectfully yours. 

John Michael S p i n e l l i 
Chairperson, F r a n k l i n t o n Area Commission 



The City of Columbus 
Mayor Tom Moody 

Department of Development 
140 Marconi Boulevard 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Director Ralph W. SmKhers 
614-222-7763 

Building Regulation 
222-7433 

Code Enforcement 

222-7260 

Community Development 
222-7336 

Economic Development 

222-8135 

Planning • 

222-8172 

December 14, 1981 

M r . David Simmons 
Ohio Historic Preservation O f f i ce 
Ohio Historical Center 
1-71 and 17th Avenue 

Columbus, Ohio 43211 ; 

Dear David: 

The Historic Resources Commission has been not i f ied by 
the Columbus Department of Recreation and Parks of its i n ­
tention after acquisition to relocate the Lucas Sull ivant Land 
O f f i ce to the site of the Oberdier House at G i f t and West 
Broad Streets. Since the bui lding is listed on the National 
Register of Historic Places, CDRP w i l l submit documentation 
explaining why the move is necessary to save the bui lding and 
requesting that the Land of f ice remain listed on the National 
Register. The Historic Resources Commission has reviewed the 
documentation and is in agreement wi th the CDRP that removal 
of the bui lding to its new location is necessary for two reasons. 
First, i f lef t at its present site the bui lding w i l l almost certainly 
be demolished. Second, integri ty of location has been lost. 
Its new site would more accurately portray its earlier context. 
Since Columbus has very few buildings that represent the ci ty 's 
early history, the Historic Resources Commission is especially 
concerned that the Land Of f i ce survive. The integration of the 
bui ld ing into a historic park operated by CDRP and open to the 
public would be the best solut ion. Therefore we support their 
plans to relocate the bui lding and urge that the bui ld ing remain 
listed on the National Register. 

Sincerely, 

Henry L. Hunlcer, Chairman 
Historic Resources Commission 

HLH/KB/amo 



Columbus Lcindmarks Foundation 
, •• December 15,1981 

Mr. Ray Luce 

State His t o r i c Preservation Officer 
Ohio Hi s t o r i c Preservation Office 
Ohio H i s t o r i c a l Center 
1-71 and 17th Avenue ] : 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 

Dear Mr. Luce: ' ' 

The City of Columbus, Department of Recreation and Parks 
i s currently proposing to relocate the Lucas Sullivant Land Office, 
a structure l i s t e d on the National Register of Hi s t o r i c Places, and 
maintain i t thereafter on a s i t e adjacent to the Harrison House, 
another National Register property, i n the Franklinton neighborhood. 

Columbus Landmarks Foundation strongly supports the proposal 
and urges you to recommend to Washington that t h i s property maintain 
i t s National Register status a f t e r the relocation f o r the following 
reasons: 

The property i s currently endangered. I t i s surrounded by 
parking l o t s and alleyways and the s i t e i s proposed f o r 

• ' parking< • • / . 

The property i s consistently vandalized and i s progressively 
de'oei'ioi'atmg at current location. 

The move w i l l place the property i n a more v i s i b l e location 
• . and more active area of the same neighborhood, therefore 

maintaining i t s h i s t o r i c Franklinton a f f i l i a t i o n . • 

The new s i t e w i l l enable t h i s important structure to share 
the a t t e n t i o n on the Harrison House which i s currently being 
r e h a b i l i t a t e d . 

Prior to the relocation, insensitive l a t e r frame additions 
w i l l be removed, reviving the o r i g i n a l small scale and 
a r c h i t e c t u r a l i n t e g r i t y of the structure. 

This project has involved the cooperation and planning of the 
City government, the neighborhood commission and the local preserva­
t i o n i s t s , i l l u s t r a t i n g the value of the structure to the Columbus 
community as a whole. The community deserves to see the d i s t i n c t i o n 
of the Lucas Sullivant Land Office maintained. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher R. Schraff ^''^jOf// 

xc: J n r e c t o r Melvin B. Dodge,Columbus 
Department of Recreation and Parks 
Mr. John S p i n e l l i , Chairman, Franklinton 
Area Commission 

Columbus Landmarks Foundation 
22 North Front Street • Columbus. Ohio 43215 • (614) 221-0227 



W 
Columbus 
Recreation & Parks 
Department 

Room 127 — City Hall 
90 West Broad Straet 
Coluinbus, Ohio 43215 
Ptione: (614) 222-7410 

Mayor, City of Columbus 
Tom Moody 

Director and Secretary 
Melvin B. Dodge 

Recreation and Partta 
Commission 

President, 
Catharine Gillie 

Vice-President, 
Stephen J. Qabay 
F. M. Brockmeyer 
Cleo L. Dumaree 
Norman E. Foipe 
Hugh Hindman, Jr. 
Michael B. Karr 
Harry E. RIchter 
Aureallus Thomas 

Member of 
The National Recreation 
and Parks Association 
•"Id The Ohio Parks and 

creation Association 

December 22, 1981 

Mr. Ray Luce 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e r 
Ohio H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e 
Ohio H i s t o r i c a l Center 
1-71 & 17th Avenue .. 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 ' , • 

Re: S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e Relocation 

Dear Mr. Luce: 

The Columbus Recreation and Parks Department i s 
submi t t i n g documentation and supporting m a t e r i a l s 
p e r t a i n i n g t o the r e l o c a t i o n of the referenced 
h i s t o r i c s t r u c t u r e . I t i s our hope t h a t the h i s ­
t o r i c s i t e designation w i l l be maintained a f t e r the 
r e l o c a t i o n of the property. 

I f you have any questions or need any a d d i t i o n a l 
i n f o r m a t i o n , please do not h e s i t a t e t o c a l l (222-
7520). 

We appreciate the assistance given t o us by your 
s t a f f i n the pr e p a r a t i o n of these documents. 

Very T r u l y Yours, 

^ i ^ ^ U ^ — 
Rogdt- Wells 
Superintendent of Parks 

Enc. 

RW/sh 



' ' LUCAS SULLIVANT LAND OFFICE RELOCATION 

Background In f o r m a t i o n 

The area of Columbus, Ohio r e f e r r e d to as F r a n k l i n t o n 

was the s i t e of the f i r s t settlement i n Central Ohio. 

Founded by Lucas S u l l i v a n t i n 1790, F r a n k l i n t o n t h r i v e d and 

became the county seat i n 1822. Across the Scioto River, 

the v i l l a g e of Columbus also t h r i v e d and, by 1860, became 

the c a p i t o l of Ohio. F r a n k l i n t o n was annexed by Columbus 

s h o r t l y t h e r e a f t e r and eve n t u a l l y l o s t i t s i d e n t i t y as the 

forerunner of Columbus. . ! , 

The Lucas S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e ( c . 1822) i s one of the 

few remaining h i s t o r i c p r o p e r t i e s i n the F r a n k l i n t o n area. 

Extensive d e m o l i t i o n of F r a n k l i n t o n landmarks has created a 

c i t y - w i d e concern f o r the h i s t o r i c a l l y s i g n i f i c a n t p r o p e r t i e s 

t h a t remain. 

Neglect and d i s i n t e r e s t by the present owners have per­

m i t t e d r a p i d d e t e r i o r a t i o n of the Land O f f i c e . The s t r u c t u r e 

i s considered an eyesore by area re s i d e n t s and i s on the 

Ci t y ' s spot d e m o l i t i o n l i s t . 

The Columbus Department of Recreation and Parks (CRPD) 

i s proposing the r e l o c a t i o n of the Land O f f i c e i n an e f f o r t 

t o save i t from d e s t r u c t i o n . I t i s imperative t h a t r e l o c a t i o n 

take place immediately. The Department i s cooperating w i t h 

the State H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e (SHPO), the Columbus 

Landmarks Foundation (CLF) and the l o c a l H i s t o r i c Resources 



Commission (HRC) i n f o l l o w i n g the g u i d e l i n e s and procedures 

to document the e x i s t i n g and proposed s i t e s before moving the 

Land O f f i c e . ^ ., 

The S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e i s designated as an h i s t o r i c 

s i t e and the National Register nomination form i s attached 

(Attachment A). 

Reasons f o r the Move 

On the present s i t e , the Land O f f i c e i s endangered. 

The land upon which the b u i l d i n g stands i s being sold to an 

ad j o i n i n g auto dealership (Attachment B). The Land O f f i c e 

i s being o f f e r e d t o the CRPD as a g i f t to Columbus w i t h the 

s t i p u l a t i o n t h a t the s t r u c t u r e be moved from the s i t e imme­

d i a t e l y . Without CRPD p a r t i c i p a t i o n , the Land O f f i c e w i l l 

be demolished and the s i t e w i l l be paved f o r parking. 

Present Physical Condition of the S t r u c t u r e 

The h i s t o r i c i n t e g r i t y of the Land O f f i c e has been 

a l t e r e d over the years. A f t e r being d i v i d e d i n t o several 

apartment u n i t s , a porch, steps, and a wooden frame a d d i t i o n 

were b u i l t and the e x t e r i o r b r i c k and foundation stone were 

painted red. A nine (9) f o o t hole i n an i n t e r i o r w a l l , the 

r e s u l t of a major f i r e , s e r i o u s l y weakened the s t r u c t u r e . • ' 

Repairs were not performed and the b u i l d i n g was abandoned. 

Most of the surrounding s i t e i s c u r r e n t l y being used 



as a parking l o t . The enclosed photographs p o i n t out the 

severe e f f e c t of the commercial use on the Land O f f i c e s i t e . 

A l l evidence of the o r i g i n a l Land O f f i c e s e t t i n g has been 

destroyed. 

During the past several months, the CRPD, SHPO, CLF and 

HRC have been planning the r e l o c a t i o n a c t i v i t i e s . H i s t o r i c 

i n t e g r i t y has been taken i n t o c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n the p r e p a r a t i o n 

of the b u i l d i n g f o r moving. The f o l l o w i n g procedures are 

proposed: : 

- Documenting the Land O f f i c e at the present s i t e 

- F i n a l a c q u i s i t i o n procedures ' 

- Contracting f o r r e l o c a t i o n ( b i d s have been received 

and an apparent low bidder determined) 

- Removal of the frame a d d i t i o n 

- Shoring of the f i r e damaged north i n t e r i o r w a l l 

- Removal of the concrete steps and porch f l o o r 

- Removal of the b u i l d i n g 

- Salvage, clean and st o r e b r i c k s from west wing w a l l 

- Salvage, clean and store o r i g i n a l foundation stones 

( f o r use i n new foundation as re p r e s e n t a t i v e of the 

o r i g i n a l foundation) 

- Clear debris 

Copies of the CRPD b i d documents are a v a i l a b l e upon request. 



The New S e t t i n g and General Environment of the Proposed S i t e 

The proposed s i t e i s w i t h i n the boundaries of F r a n k l i n t o n 

and i s 460 yards east of the present l o c a t i o n (Attachment C). 

O r i g i n a l l y p l o t t e d by Lucas S u l l i v a n t , the new s i t e i s 60 f e e t 

wide and 235 fee t long and includes the Oberdier House and 

an a d d i t i o n a l b u i l d i n g of a l a t e r p eriod ( c . 1890), 

The Oberdier House, b u i l t at West Broad and G i f t S treets 

i n 1807, was one of the f i r s t homes b u i l t on the west bank 

of the Scioto River i n F r a n k l i n t o n . Local h i s t o r i a n s contend 

the house was used by General V7illiam Henry Harrison as head­

quarters during h i s m i l i t a r y campaign i n 1812-13, 

Today, the Oberdier House i s commonly r e f e r r e d t o as the 

Harrison House and i s l i s t e d on the National Register of 

H i s t o r i c Places, 

Moving the Land O f f i c e t o the Harrison House s i t e w i l l 

r e e s t a b l i s h i t s h i s t o r i c o r i e n t a t i o n and general environment 

(Attachment D). C l u s t e r i n g of the major remaining F r a n k l i n t o n 

landmarks w i l l o f f e r Columbus and the F r a n k l i n t o n neighborhood 

an o p p o r t u n i t y t o create a u s e f u l , h i s t o r i c "setting f o r 

passive l e i s u r e a c t i v i t i e s . 

Plans f o r the use of the h i s t o r i c s t r u c t u r e s include a 

f a c i l i t y f o r senior c i t i z e n a c t i v i t i e s , a display area f o r 

F r a n k l i n t o n memorabilia and a center f o r resource m a t e r i a l s 

p e r t a i n i n g t o p r e s e r v a t i o n . C e n t r a l i z a t i o n of the s t r u c t u r e s 

w i t h i n F r a n k l i n t o n w i l l minimize access problems as w e l l as 



provide better maintenance and security. A l l structures w i l l 

be handicapped accessible. 

Procedures f o r Incorporating the Land Office i n t o the New Site 

- Coordination of various assisting organizations 

- Determination of entry onto s i t e 

- Excavation f o r Land Office foundation 

- Construction of block foundation 

- Placement of Land Office on s i t e 

- S t a b i l i z a t i o n and securing of the structure u n t i l 

: * resto r a t i o n can proceed 

- Stone veneer attached to foundation walls >; 

- Site grading . " . : * 

A plan i n d i c a t i n g the location of the Land Office i s 

attached (Attachment E) . 

Local Support for the Project 

When the Harrison House was threatened with demolition 

in 1975, a group of concerned c i t i z e n s formed the Columbus 



•'If JPIR-

Society f o r the Preservation of the Harrison House. The 

Society r a i s e d funds t o t a l i n g $45,000 f o r the purchase of 

the property. A f t e r a c q u i s i t i o n , the Columbus Landmarks 

Foundation acted as a l i a i s o n between the C i t y and the 

Society i n n e g o t i a t i n g the t r a n s f e r of the property t o the 

C i t y . , _̂ , > , , 

In 1980, the CRPD assumed ownership of the Harrison 

House and proceeded w i t h plans t o make the b u i l d i n g a v a i l a b l e 

t o the p u b l i c . The SHPO, CLF and the C i t y j o i n t l y funded 

the s t r u c t u r a l s t a b i l i z a t i o n of the Harrison House and secured 

i t f o r f u t u r e r e s t o r a t i o n ^ 

As i n the Harrison House p r o j e c t , there i s strong support 

f o r the p r e s e r v a t i o n of the Land O f f i c e from the p u b l i c sector, 

Local businesses, c i v i c groups, youth o r g a n i z a t i o n s , CLF, HRC, 

SHPO and various service o r g a n i z a t i o n s have pledged funds, 

time and volunteers f o r the r e l o c a t i o n a c t i v i t i e s and the 

development of the c l u s t e r of F r a n k l i n t o n landmarks ( A t t a c h ­

ment F ) , An example of the community commitment to the area 

i s a donation of time by the West Side Boys Club and Gladden 

Community House to salvage, clean and store the e x t r a b r i c k 

and foundation stone f o r l a t e r use. 

The p r o j e c t has e n t h u s i a s t i c leadership and i s the 

f o c a l p o i n t f o r a large f e s t i v a l being planned f o r the 1982 

Columbus Day c e l e b r a t i o n . 

Funds from the Garden Council of Ohio w i l l e s t a b l i s h an 

6 



authentic 1812 landscape setting for the s i t e . Garden Council 

members w i l l purchase plant material, maintain the landscape 

and serve as volunteer docents for the Department. 

The CRPD i s committed to the preservation and u t i l i z a ­

t i o n of the Franklinton h i s t o r i c structures. Relocation of 

the Land Office to the Harrison House s i t e w i l l strengthen 

the potential use and importance of the s i t e . The Department 

has the resources required to preserve and maintain t h i s 

h i s t o r i c structure before i t i s lost forever. 

4 
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Summary 

f0 

Historic research has provided some background data on the Franklinton area 

and those structures which remain from it's early settlement. In an effort 

to preserve one of the significant cultural resources, the Lucas Sullivant 

Building, the City of Columbus plans to move the structure to a new site 

north of the Harrison House. A preliminary inspection of the proposed site 

identified several historic arcliaeological features on the property. I t lias 

been proposed that a program of archaeological testing and data recovery 

precede the actual relocation of the Sullivant Building. I t is anticipated 

that the information and materials recovered during this work w i l l be useful 

in future efforts to develop and interpret these significant cultural 

resources. 

f.^-i'iilifa.i;.-'• ,1... *ai!L..-. 



Introduction 

During a recent meeting of the Ohio Histo r i c Site Preservation 

Advisory Board, a proposal was made by the City Of Columbus to 

relocate a National Register s i t e , the Lucas Sullivant Building, 

to another s i t e which i s also l i s t e d on the National Register of 

Hist o r i c Places. While the discussion was o r i g i n a l l y concerned 

with the question of whether or not the building should remain on 

the National Register during i t ' s move, a d i f f e r e n t topic was raised 

concerning the e f f e c t of the relocation on c u l t u r a l resources at 

the proposed s i t e f o r the relocation. This paper has been prepared 

to provide both background material on the f i r s t town located i n 

central Ohio area and i t ' s gradual change i n t o i t ' s present status 

as old neighborhood one mile west of the downtown area of Columbus. 

The perspective of h i s t o r i c archaeology i s also Introduced and i t ' s 

p o t e n t i a l role i n the City's current plan f o r r e h a b i l i t a t i o n of a 

few selected h i s t o r i c buildings, reuse and i n t e r p r e t a t i o n to the 

public i s b r i e f l y discussed. 
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Historic Background 

The City of Columbus had i t ' s humble beginnings i n the mind of a 

young surveyor named Lucas Sullivant, Sullivant was one of a few 

brave men who ventured into the wilderness during the late 1700's 

to locate and survey lands due to soldiers who had served i n the 

War of Independance. Much of his time was spent working i n the 

Virginia M i l i t a r y D i s t r i c t , that area to which Virginia retained ' 

her claim under the original charter of the Commonwealth. In the 

early 1790's, Sulllvant's survey party had located warrants i n the 

Scioto River Valley and along Big Darby Creek. He had become familiar 

with the area around the forks of the Scioto and Whetstone Rivers and 

conceived of a plan to locate a town at that spot. This town Sullivant 

named Franklinton and was the 11th town to be l a i d out within the 

State of Ohio. • 

Sulllvant's townsite was located on two warrants that he surveyed for 

Robert Vance (Entry No. 1393) and Richard Stevenson (Entry No. 2668), 

In the spring of 1797, Sullivant finished laying out the town into 

l o t s , using the Philadelphia plan as his model. The Philadelphia 

plan consists of streets l a i d out into rectangular blocks around a 

public square. In the case of Franklinton, the central square was 

located at the intersection of two primary streets, Washington, named 

after the f i r s t President of the newly formed republic, and Franklin 

Street, named after the statesman and namesake for the town, Benjamin 

Franklin. This central square consisted of the four corner lots at 



(3) 

Washington and Franklin Streets. I n l a t e r years, a f t e r Franklinton 

had l o s t i t ' s i n d i v i d u a l i t y and had become West Columbus, Franklin 

Street would be known as West Broad. Washington Street was also 

renamed and became Sandusky Street. When the National Road reached 

Columbus i n 1831, West Broad Street was selected as the route out of 

the c i t y . Many people would take the National Road out of Columbus 

on t h e i r way to the west and pass through Franklinton shortly a f t e r 

crossing the Scioto River. 

Today the s i t e of downtown Franklinton i s s t i l l v i s i t e d by large 

numbers of travelers who would never know i t as anything other than 

the intersection of Broad Street and the freeway, S.R. 315. The 

only tangible evidence of the former pioneer's town which remains 

as v i s i b l e l i n k s to Columbus' beginnings i s a bronze plaque located 

on Broad Street next to the freeway, a small modest red brick house 

situated one- block north which Sullivant had b u i l t shortly before 

hi s death and used as a land o f f i c e , the two-story brick house located 

three blocks east on G i f t Street which served as the residence of 

Jacob Oberdier, an inn, and reportedly the headquarters of William 

Henry Harrison during the War of 1812, and the David Deardurff Log 

House located two blocks south on the corner of G i f t and Culbertson 

Streets which served as the Franklinton Post Office. Just north of 

the o r i g i n a l " i n - l o t s " of the town on the bank overlooking the Scioto 

River i s the o r i g i n a l b u r i a l grounds and f i r s t church s i t e f o r 
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S u l l l v a n t ' s town, the F r a n k l i n t o n Cemetery. These are the only 

apparent vestiges of the f i r s t settlement at the Forks of the 

Scioto River. 

But i t should be remembered t h a t there i s more t o the s t o r y than 

meets the eye. F r a n k l i n t o n has undergone many changes which are 

r e f l e c t e d i n the h i s t o r i c record, i n the a r c h i t e c t u r e of the b u i l d i n g s 

present, and i n the ground i t s e l f . 

Located as i t was on the lower bank of the Scioto River i n the 

center o f the State, Franklintonwas a t the crossroads and had a 

r o l e i n many of the important events which shaped Ohio's h i s t o r y . 

When the f i r s t w hite s e t t l e r s came, the area was a wilderness. The 

new town was l a i d out w i t h many l o t s l o cated i n the woods w h i l e 

others s t r a d d l e d more open sections where the Indians had r a i s e d ;, 

t h e i r crops. Due t o a f l o o d which occurred s h o r t l y before the f i r s t 

l o t s were t o be sold i n 1797, the townsite was s h i f t e d a l i t t l e t o 

the west onto high ground s i t u a t e d about one h a l f m i l e back from 

the r i v e r . ; 

I n order t o encourage settlement, S u l l i v a n t set aside l o t s on one 

s t r e e t t o be given away,i.e. G i f t S t r e e t . According t o the o r i g i n a l 

p l a t of F r a n k l i n t o n , there were 32 a v a i l a b l e l o t s on G i f t S t r e e t . 

At t h i s time i t i s not known how many people took advantage of 
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S u l l l v a n t ' s o f f e r . I t i s i n t e r e s t i n g t h a t the two e a r l i e s t remaining 

b u i l d i n g s i n the area were both b u i l t about 1807 on G i f t S t r e e t and 

represent the i n i t i a l settlement of the town. 

F o l l o w i n g the s e l e c t i o n o f a new s i t e f o r the s t a t e c a p i t a l on the 

h i g h bank of the Scioto River opposite F r a n k l i n t o n , many o f the 

townspeople began t o move across the r i v e r . This depopulation of 

F r a n k l i n t o n began i n 1813 and escalated as time went on. I n a d d i t i o n , 

new immigrants coming i n t o the area moved t o the developing town o f 

Columbus. I n 1824 the seat of county government was moved from the 

o l d b r i c k courthouse on the p u b l i c square i n F r a n k l i n t o n , t o the 

developing c a p i t o l c i t y , Columbus. This occurred j u s t one year a f t e r 

a great f l o o d had occurred which was followed by sickness and deadly 

f e v e r s . Many i n f l u e n t i a l c i t i z e n s died as a r e s u l t , one of whom was 

Lucas S u l l i v a n t . Since S u l l i v a n t had been such an important p i l l a r 

i n the community and one of the lead i n g supporters of the new c a p i t o l , 

i t i s probably more than j u s t a coincidence t h a t w i t h h i s passing 

f o l l o w i n g the t h i r d major f l o o d i n g of F r a n k l i n t o n (1797, 1805, & 1823) 

the seat of County Government was moved t o the higher ground a t Columbus, 

which was a l s o the home of the most i n f l u e n t i a l people of the county. 

P r i o r t o S u l l l v a n t ' s death, many o f the res i d e n t s of F r a n k l i n t o n had 

been l a r g e l y dependant on him f o r t h e i r l i v e l i h o o d . Between 1820 

and 1823 he had constructed a l a r g e f l o u r i n g m i l l which was l o c a t e d 

n o r t h and west of town. Not f a r from the m i l l was the s i t e where 
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horses and wagons had forded the river before bridges were b u i l t . In 

addition, Sullivant had extensive land holdings which streched from the 

Scioto River west as far as Darby Creek, flany of the townspeople were 

Sulllvant's employees, working either in the m i l l or clearing and farming 

his vast lands west of town. At the time of his death the population of 

Franklinton had stabilized about 300 people representing about 60 households. 

Lucas Sulllvant's son, William S. Sullivant, returned from school in Athens 

and took over his father's business interests. He had studied and mastered 

the principles of water wheels and mill-gearing and remodeled the gris t mills 

using his own plans. In 1831, William began using steam to power the grist 

m i l l , and by 1834, he had added a saw m i l l to the operation. IVhen construction 

of the new state capital building was begun in 1839, V/illiam Sullivant 

received the contract to supply the stone. Stone quarrying along the Scioto 

River had begun about 1834 and with the state contract, became another important 

aspect of the Sullivant family's commercial enterprises. 

The early Ohio Gazeteer, published i n 1837 by V/arren Henkins described 

Franklinton as a post town of Franklin Township, Franklin County situated 

about one mile west of Columbus. I t contained about 60 houses and 332 

inhabitants at the 1830 census; one store, and a large flouring m i l l . On 

account of i t ' s proximity to Columbus, the capital of the county and state, 

i t is rather on tthe decline. Adjoining i t , on the east, is a large prairie 

of about 200 acres. An incorporated company for the growtli and manufacture 

of s i l k , has recently gone into operation i n this place, and planted in the 

v i c i n i t y , a very large number of flulberry trees (Jenkins 1837: 191), 



V(/hile Franklinton was oi} the decline, Columbus was continuing to grow, 

German settlement i n Columbus began i n earnest about 1833 and was concentrated 

mainly i n the south end of Columbus, Within 10 years a substantial German 

settlement had developed centered in the area between Ilain and Mound Streets. 

Many of these new immigrants were German farmers who had l e f t their homeland 

because they were the most disrupted by p o l i t i c a l and economic conditions 

which were present in Prussia at this time. I t has been suggested that many 

of these emmigrants came to America because they saw the opportunity to attain 

the l i f e s t y l e of the urban German which was unavailable to them at home. 

Many of them were employed in construction of the National Road and Ohio 

Canal as laborers when these transportation arteries came through Columbus 

in the 1830's. Continued German immigration through the next two decades 

expanded the south side, forming what is today knoim as German Village, 

By 1850, one thi r d of the population of Columbus was German or of German 

extraction, 

Franklinton at this time had stabilized, Itost of the early settlers who 

could afford to buy land i n Columbus had already moved out. Land values 

in the flood prone bottoms were very lov; and many of the village residents 

simply could not afford to move. Some of these families continued to li v e 

i n the same area well into the 20th century, acting as the stabilizing i n ­

fluence i n a changing and deteriorating neighborhood. In the 1850's many 

of the original houses were empty and abandoned. The old court house on 

the village square was i n an advanced state of deterioration. The southwestern 

quarter of the village was essentially empty except for a few buildings near 

the public square, including Lucas Sulllvant's stately brick house which was 

b u i l t i n 1800. The house remained as a Franklinton landmark u n t i l the 1960's 

when i t was removed during construction of the Graham Ford dealership. 
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Because of the avai l a b i l i t y of vacant land along the National Road, this 

part of the town site was selected as the site for the 1851 Ohio State Fair 

(see attached map). Tlie fairgrounds covered 44 of the original in-lots. 

The areas immediately west and south of the fairgrounds (which included 

raany of the original outlets of the village) were open com fields. The 

great influx of German immigrants into the Columbus area had a dramatic 

impact on both sides of the river. The majority of these people came from 

soutiiern Germany and came into the area i n large numbers, f i r s t by canal 

boat and later by tr a i n . Tliere was a great demand for housing, f i r s t i n 

soutli Columbus, and land values increased. In the Franklinton area, many 

lots were available which could be purchased at much lower prices and the 

surplus of new immigrants began to s p i l l over across the river to the 

"bottoms". In 1862 Franklinton was incorporated within Columbus and lost 

i t ' s former distinctiveness. IVhat had been a large frontier town during 

the War of 1812 was now just another neighborhood within tlie expanding City 

of Columbus. The influx of Gerriians and other European groups into West 

Columbus resulted in a second settlement boom and construction period i n 

the bottoms. New houses were constructed within the old village area and 

new streets were laid out i n the agricultural fields to the east, west, and 

south. According to deriiographic maps of the area, i n i t i a l resettlement 

occurred within Franklinton and the low lands east to the river. The period 

from 1860-1880 was a time of rapid growth which pushed settlement north to 

the river, west to the B § 0 Railroad at Glenwood Street and south to about 

Mound Street. By 1900 V/est Columbus liad expanded west to the Hilltop area. 
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Following the C i v i l IVar, Columbus f e l t the effects of the Industrial 

Revolution, The c i t y became a hub of railroad a c t i v i t y and by 1888 had 13 

different railroad lines crossing within i t s boundaries. In addition, a 

number of manufacturing concerns had developed which employed large numbers 

of workers. In the 1870's, a car works was actively making railroad cars 

on a site now occupied by the parking area for Vets Memorial Auditorium. 

Most of the workers i n the Franklinton neigliborliood were blue collar workers 

at the car works or other local industries located on the north side of the 

river, flany of tliese workers were of German heritage, a fact not too 

surprising given the high percentage of German families i n the area. 

The West Columbus section of the c i t y through the end of the 19th and 

beginning of the 20th centuries had become a stable residential area bordered 

on the north and northeast by railroads and industry. Home oivnership was 

the general rule and property values I'/ere at a high level compared to their 

earlier values at the time of the mid-19th century. A major change occurred 

in March of 1913 when the Scioto River flooded most of the west side during 

a late winter storra. The effects of the great 1913 flood are well knoxm. 

Tliis single event, which resulted i n a great loss of l i f e and extensive 

property dar.iages, caused anotlier relocation of people. At that time many of 

the more prosperous families moved to other parts of the c i t y , especially 

'to the new addition wliich liad opened up at that time on the Hilltop. Real v 

estate prices in the bottoms declined rapidly, dropping to one-third to one 

half their previous values. Tliis i n turn brought an influx of lower economic 

families, with the consequent further deterioration of the neighborhood. ' > 
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By 1921 a number of commercial enterprises had developed in the areas 

closest to the river and replaced many of the residences vihich had been 

destroyed by the 1913 flood. That section of the c i t y between the original 

town of Franklinton and the Scioto River on tlie east was mixed and gradually 

becoming more commercial i n character. I t was referred to as "Middletown" 

by the old residents to the west and considered to be a rough, undesirable 

neighborhood. I t was also one of the most mobile sections of the c i t y with 

only about 22% of the residents actually ;oraing their own homes in 1921. 

, This contrasts with the western section of the neighborhood between Skidmore 

and Souder where home ownership was found among 38% of the residents. 

The Lucas Sullivant Building was placed on the National Register of Historic 

Places in 1973 just four (4) months after the Harrison House (Jacob Oberdier 

House) had been list e d . During the late 1970's plans were conceived to move 

the Sullivant Building and the Old Franklinton Post Office (David Deardorf 

Log House) to the same l o t that the Harrison House is located with the 

intention of grouping the last structures from old Franklinton. Although 

; the status of this plan is not known to the writer at this time, i t is known 

that the City of Columbus has been offered the Sullivant Building, provided 

i t is removed from i t s present site on Gay Street. I f the City does not 

move the building, i t appears that the owner w i l l tear i t doim since i t recently 

suffered f i r e damage and has been conderamed. 

The proposed relocation site is directly north of the Harrison House 

on Gift Street, From one standpoint i t is f i t t i n g that the building used 

by the founder of Franklinton as a land office should be given to the City 

and moved to the street where Sullivant had long ago given away lots i n 

order to encourage settlement of his new town. 
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There is however anotlier perspective that needs to be considered, that of 

the unseen remains of the town that may l i e beneath the ground, i.e. the 

historic archaeological resources of Franklinton. Although the i n i t i a l im­

pression of this part of Columbus today is that i t has been heavily disturbed 

as the area has changed, and i t is unlikely that anything of importance could 

s t i l l be intact, this is not necessarily true. 

As buildings are occupied for any length of time, patterns of behavior begin 

to create a site. Such things as pathways created in and out of buildings, 

daily activities performed in selected spots, methods of trash disposal and 

locations for dumping refuse, storage areas, play areas, work areas, landscaping 

and additions to or alteration of the building i t s e l f leave evidence of what 

occurred within and around a building. In essence an archaeological site 

is being created as people occupy an area. The amount of information that 

any one site may contain is usually determined by the length of occupation, 

the number of occupants, and the degree of preservation. Succeeding use of 

the site may disturb some of the earlier remains while at the same time 

leaving i t s own cultural record behind. 

I f one drives through the Franklinton area today, many different architectural 

styles and types can be seen, ranging from small single story houses to large 

commercial and medical f a c i l i t i e s . Interspersed between these buildings are 

open spaces which may now be used as parking or storage areas, or simply vacant 

lots where buildings once stood. Closer examination of these open spaces as " , ;» 

well as the ground around standing buildings w i l l frequently reveal regular 

or irregular shaped depressions, half buried foundations, brick rubljle or ; 

evidence of old sidewalks and driveway entrances. These are cultural remains 

l e f t by former occupants. The archaeological study of a single site w i l l 
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generally reveal something about i t s function, time period, site plan and ;] 

perhaps construction, A number of sites taken collectively provides additional 

information on the neighborhood or community, changing patterns of land use, 

trade, technology, and perhaps general patterns prevalent during certain J 

time periods or shared by different social, economic or ethnic groups. >? 

The proposed relocation site for the Lucas Sullivant building is on Gift 

Street between The Harrison House at the corner of Gift and Broad, and a 

two-story brick house on the corner of Gift and Gay Streets. This area 

encompasses Lots 123 and 124 of Sullivants original town. Lot 123 was 

either sold or given to Jacob Oberdier who b u i l t the brick house about 1807 

which was reportedly used as Harrison's headquarters during the War of 1812. A sec­

ond two-story brick house north on Lot 124 appears to date to mid 19th 

' century about the time when Franklinton lost i t s identity and became West 

Columbus. This second house therefore represents the second population boom 

in the area when large numbers of German emmigrants were arriving. These 

two buildings and the sites around them therefore reflect the customs and 

lifeways of both the original frontier settlement of Ohio beginning shortly .^1 

after Statehood, and the growth and development of the c i t y at the time when 

the industrial revolution was creating dramatic changes i n a predominantly * 5' 

agricultural society and European emmigration was reaching i t s zenith. ' 

There are several apparent arcliaeological features i n the grass covered 

yard between the two Iiouses which are probably the remains of privies and 

cisterns. Since the precise site for the relocated Sullivant house is s t i l l 

not available, i t is not possible to state whetlier or not the visible 
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features w i l l be disturbed. Likewise i t is not loiown what archaeological 

materials or features my s t i l l exist in other areas beneath the grass. 

I t is important that the efforts to preserve the Sullivant house and the 

other recognized buildings of Old Franklinton do not at the same time destroy 

the supplemental record of i t s archaeological resources. Archaeological, 

historic, and architectural research and preservation can and should go 

hand in hand. Through coordinated efforts by professionals and volunteers, 

the cultural heritage of Colurabus can be retrieved and interpreted to i t s 

citizens. , 

This proposal encompasses that work on the grounds of the Harrison House 

which is necessary to identify and recover any significant archaeological 

remains that might be affected by the relocation of the Sullivant Building. 

Since the Sullivant Building is relatively small, the area \\fhich w i l l need 

to be tested at this time w i l l likewise be small. I f this proposal is 

accepted by the c i t y , the necessary work w i l l be accomplished within a 

short period of time by a group of Columbus archaeologists and other volun­

teers under the direction of James Addington. Tliere w i l l be no cost to the 

City for the testing and recovery of materials from the area impacted. I t 

is anticipated that grants and contributions from local groups w i l l be 

solicited i n the future for the analysis and curation of the archaeological 

materials and distribution of a report on the findings. 



• ' (14) 

Proposed Scope of Vfork 

The i n i t i a l work on the Harrison House property w i l l consist of mapping 

a l l buildings and features which are apparent on the surface. Following 

preparation of the site map, a grid w i l l be established across the site and 

used to record the provienience of test p i t s , features and a r t i f a c t 

concentrations. A systematic survey of the area w i l l then be accomplished 

using a metal detector. A l l soundings w i l l be noted and identified on the 

overall site map for future reference. This remote sensing technique should 

help identify any concentrations of metal artifacts and patterns of d i s t r i ­

bution which may locate disposal areas or former building locations. 

Once the i n i t i a l mapping and remote sensing has been conpleted, the actiaal " 

relocation site w i l l be staked out. Following removal of the sod, this area 

w i l l be excavated by hand using standard excavation techniques. A l l excavated 

soils w i l l be screened to maximize fuLlartifact recovery. Excavation w i l l 

continue u n t i l culturally sterile soils have been reached. Any features 

encountered w i l l be defined, mapped, photographed and excavated. A l l 

materials recovered during these procedures w i l l be bagged and retained for 

future processing and analysis. < : ; ' 

Should time and man-power permit, limited testing w i l l also be undertaken to 

define and identify those features which are now visible on the surface or 

which have been identified through remote sensing or historic research. 

Following completion of this phase of work any test pits which s t i l l remain 

open w i l l be backfilled and the sod replaced. 
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Estimated Time Frar.ie v -

Tlie i n i t i a l mapping of the site and remote surface sun^ey w i l l begin as soon 

as permission is granted by the City of Columbus. Actual testing w i l l be 

restricted to either weekends or evenings, since this work w i l l be done by 

volunteers, most of whom are employed fulltime as archaeologists or historians. 

Stripping of the sod and definition of features and archaeological remains 

should be conpleted within four field days. Excavation of any deep features 

w i l l be undertaken in the riiost expeditious manner. Should i t appear that a 

slight shift in tlie building's location would avoid any feature such as a 

buried well or cistern the City w i l l be immediately contacted and advised. 

I f a shift is not possible, then a sampling of the feature's contents w i l l 

be obtained and tlie feature recorded and buried. 



Ohio Historical Center 1-71 A 17th Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43211 (614) 466-1500 

• „. /:.\. ', , March 1, 1982 

Mr. Melvin Dodge ., ^ 
Columbus Recreation § Park.s 
Room 127, City Hall -
90 West Broad Street ' ' . . . 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 , ' \ 

Dear Mr. Dodge: ; . j ;5 t i " ^ i . , 

The proposal to relocate the Lucas Sullivant Building was reviewed by the 
Ohio Hist o r i c Site Preservation Advisory Board at t h e i r February 5th meeting. 

The Board expressed t h e i r pleasure that the City had taken these steps to 
preserve t h i s important central Ohio resource and voted to approve the move. 
This o f f i c e must however, give assurances to the National Register offices 
that the placement of the building on the proposed new s i t e w i l l not ad­
versely affect any other h i s t o r i c or archeological resources. I t was 
brought to the Board's attention that some indications of potential h i s t o r i c 
archeological resources exist on portions of the surface of the proposed 
s i t e . They therefore requested that you provide w r i t t e n asssurance that 
these resources w i l l be protected and analyzed i n accordance with the en­
closed archeological services proposal. 

H i s t o r i c archeology i s an exciting new f i e l d of study i n Ohio. The success 
of Alexandria, Virginia's urban archeology program has brought i t to the 
attention of professionals throughout the country. Some work has been done 
in Cincinnati, but no other major c i t y i n the state has yet begun a serious 
program to study t h i s aspect of t h e i r heritage. We see the Harrison House 
s i t e and the Sullivant Building relocation as an excellent opportunity to 
bring Columbus to the forefront of these h i s t o r i c archeological e f f o r t s i n 
the state. , • • • ,;• • . • .-v 

Please l e t me know i f you have any questions on the proposal. Implementation 
of the proposal can begin when we have an idea of your time schedule f o r the 
relocation. 

Sincerely, 

W. Ray Luce 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation Officer 

WRL/das . 

Enclosure 

Xc: Columbus Landmarks Foundation 

John S p i n e l l i , Franklinton Area Commission 
Henry Hunker, Hist o r i c Resources Commission 
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March 8, 1982 

Mr, W, Ray Luce 
State Historic Preservation Officer 
Ohio Historic Preservation Office 
1-71 and 17th Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43211 

Re: Proposed Sullivant Land Office Relocation 

Dear Mr, Luce: 

In response to your l e t t e r of March 1, 1982, I have reviewed 
the proposal submitted by Mr, Jim Addington concerning the 
archeological survey of the proposed relocation s i t e for the 
Sullivant Land Office, The Columbus Recreation and Parks 
Department agrees to the following a c t i v i t i e s as proposed by 
Mr, Addington: 

1. Mapping a l l buildings and features which are apparent on 
the surface. 

2. Establishing a gri d across the s i t e . 

3. Surveying of s i t e with a metal detector. 

4. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n and excavation of the proposed Sullivant 
Land Office s i t e . 

5. Possible l i m i t e d testing of prominent features. 

6. Test p i t s b a c k f i l l e d and sod replaced. 

7. Excavation a c t i v i t i e s performed by volunteers and requir­
ing approximately four f i e l d days. 

We are aware of the significance of h i s t o r i c archeology and w i l l 
include the proposed a c t i v i t i e s i n the relocation plan for the 
Sullivant Land Office. By so doing, the archeological resources 



Mr. W. Ray Luce 
March 8, 1982 
page 2 

w i l l be protected and analyzed, thereby assuring that reloca­
t i o n a c t i v i t i e s w i l l not adversely affec t any h i s t o r i c or 
archeological resources. 

Yours t r u l y , 

Melvin B. Dodge, DireOTor 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

MBD:jvh -

cc: Kay Benton, Columbus Landmarks Foundation 
John S p i n e l l i 
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March 29, 1982 

Mr, Randall G. Bundy 
261 South Front Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Sullivant Land Office Relocation 

Dear Mr. Bundy: 

I am enclosing information on the referenced project, 
for your use. Details of the proposed relocation can be 
found in the bidding document. Other pertinent information 
includes: 

Bids were opened on October 21, 1981, 
bid was $24,966 

Apparent low 

The Department of Recreation and Parks will assume 
responsibility for the relocation. Monies for the 
project are identified in the Capital Improvements 
Program in 1983/84, > 

Plans for restoration of the Sullivant Land Office 
are not yet complete. Building will be relocated 
to the Harrison House site, set on a new foundation 
and the building will be secured until restoration 
plans are completed. 

An archeological survey of the Harrison House site 
is planned for spring. I t is estimated that the 
survey will take 2-3 weeks. 

If you have any questions or need any additional 
information, please do not hesitate to call me at 222-
7520. ,i 

I 

Sincejpely 

Susie Harpham 
Grants Coordinator 
Recreation and Parks Department 

End. ^ 
cc: -/David Simmons 
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A p r i l 22, 1982 

Mr. James Addington 
2590 Dibblee Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43204 

Dear Mr. Addington: ; ^ 

This l e t t e r w i l l serve as authorization from the Columbus 
Recreation and Parks Department for you and your s t a f f to 
proceed with archeological surveying a c t i v i t i e s . 

We understand that you w i l l be working at the Harrison 
House s i t e during the month of May. 

The department i s pleased to part i c i p a t e i n t h i s urban 
archeology project. 

Very t r u l y yours, • ^ ' 

Rogefl Wells 

Superintendent of Parks 
Columbus Recreation and Parks Department 
420 West Whittier Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 222-7520 . 

RW:jmf ' '/ 

cc: Susie Harpham 
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June 7, 1982 

Ms. Iras K. Schurtz 
2069 Clubhouse Road 
Yacht Club Colony 
North Fort Myers, F l o r i d a 

Dear Ms. Schurtz: 

33903 

I am co n t a c t i n g you as owner of the Lucas S u l l i v a n t B u i l d i n g on West 
Gay Street i n Columbus, Ohio. 

As you are probably aware, the Columbus Recreation and Parks Depart­
ment made a formal proposal to t h i s o f f i c e to acquire and r e l o c a t e 
the S u l l i v a n t Land O f f i c e to the rear of the l o t owned by them at 
570 West Broad, known as the Harrison Headquarters. I n order f o r 
the S u l l i v a n t B u i l d i n g to remain on the National Register of H i s t o r i c 
Places the move had to be reviewed and approved by the Ohio H i s t o r i c 
S i t e Preservation Advisory Board. This was done at a recent meeting 
of the board. 

Before we forward t h i s formal r e l o c a t i o n proposal to the National 
Register o f f i c e s i n Washington, D.C. to s o l i c i t t h e i r approval, we 
are c o n t a c t i n g you f o r your formal concurrence w i t h the proposal. For 
your convenience, we have provided a place at the bottom of t h i s l e t t e r 
f o r you to sign and r e t u r n . I f however, we do not hear from you by 
July 23, we w i l l assume t h a t you approve of the proposal. 

I f you have any questions please contact David Simmons of my s t a f f 
at the number above. 

Sincerely, 

W, Ray Luce 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e r 

WRL/DS:vb 
X.c: Susie Harpham, Recreation § Parks 

I concur i n the proposed r e l o c a t i o n of the S u l l i v a n t B u i l d i n g . 

7 
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••• •• • ̂- • * «̂.. . 
Dr. W.Ray Luce ^ - *- 'g • 
The Ohio Histcical Soefetv '\, 
Interstate 71 at 17th Avenue v r ' ; 
Columbus, Ohio 432tl A' ,. - *v.v..rfv ,̂  

Dear Dr. Luoet •• . ,.. --p-; 

•4 ' T*;anV you few ymw letter of Jû y 7, "!<>R2, transmitting the documentation for the 
r relocation of the Lucas Sullivant Building, Franklin County, Ohio, in a<3Cordance with 

-'National Park Service reEjulations 36 CFR Part 60.14. -M^^^^^-'' 

^ 7 ' Baaerl on the documentation you submitted c<w>oeming the effect of the proposed move ' ^ 
' on the historic intesfrity of the huildimr, we hereby approve the proposed move of th« " *-

buiWinsr to the lot of the General William Henry Harrison Headquarters (Jacob Oberdfer : 
' House), also listed in the National Register. ' ' 

i., • ^ • 
recjuest that followin^r the relocation of the building, you provide us ».ith photo^phiv ^ 

' '•'J" of the building on its new site, revised maps, includinif a tjj5.G.S. map, acreage, and a * 
|, / verbal boundary description tor the entire property listinf known as the General William 

Henry Harrison Headquarters. , : 

Thank vou for the ofXJortrmity to participate in the consirleration of the preservation "''. 
plans for this prc^erty. , 

Sincerely, : 

Bruce MacDougal 

Carol D. Shull f ; f i - . 
Chief of Re^stration 
National Rei3fi?ter of Historic Places 
Interagency Rerource Managem«fit Division 

cc: 710 
\---> '̂' '':::̂ :ri'/.Z' Mid-Atlantic Region , ''^y.i--fi''-'^^ "̂^ V"'''*-" '-*' 

v^, ^ FNPrE Saxe:lw:272-3504:8-26-82 i ^ * ^ ' 

Sys.8(nom)#2095 

i u ^ : ^ BASIC FILE RETAINED IN NR 'f" ' / \ : 


